## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

# **BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:

EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC; EXELON CORPORATION; EXELON FITZPATRICK, LLC; NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR STATION, LLC; R. E. GINNA NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, LLC; and CALVERT CLIFFS NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, LLC (Braidwood Station, Units 1 and 2; Byron Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2; Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2; Clinton Power Station, Unit No. 1; Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Units 1, 2, and 3; James A. FitzPatrick Nuclear Power Plant; LaSalle County Station, Units 1 and 2; Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2; Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 1, 2, and 3; Quad Cities Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2; R. E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant; Salem Nuclear Generating Station. Unit Nos. 1 and 2; Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1; Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2; and

Associated Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installations)

Docket Nos.:

STN 50-456, STN 50-457, 72-73, STN 50-454, STN 50-455, 72-68, 50-317, 50-318, 72-8, 50-461, 72-1046, 50-10, 50-237, 50-249, 72-37, 50-333, 72-12, 50-373, 50-374, 72-70, 50-352, 50-353, 72-65, 50-220, 50-410, 72-1036, 50-171, 50-277, 50-278, 72-29, 50-254, 50-265, 72-53, 50-244, 72-67, 50-272, 50-311, 72-48, 50-289, 72-77, 50-295, 50-304, and 72-1037 -LT

October 4, 2021

)

# JOINT MOTION TO AMEND PROTECTIVE ORDER

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.323 and the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission's

May 3, 2021 *Federal Register* notice in the above-captioned proceeding,<sup>1</sup> Exelon Generation

Company, LLC, on behalf of itself and Exelon Corporation; Exelon FitzPatrick, LLC; Nine Mile

Point Nuclear Station, LLC; R. E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant, LLC; and Calvert Cliffs Nuclear

Power Plant, LLC (collectively, "Applicants"), the People of the State of Illinois by Attorney

General Kwame Raoul ("the People of the State of Illinois"), the Environmental Law and Policy

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Consideration of Approval of Transfer of Licenses and Conforming Amendments, 86 Fed. Reg. 23437 (May 3, 2021).

Center ("ELPC"), Eric J. Epstein, and Three Mile Island Alert, Inc. ("TMIA") hereby jointly<sup>2</sup> move the Commission to issue the enclosed Third Amended Protective Order. The proposed amendment is to revise the description of Sensitive Unclassified Non-Safeguards Information ("SUNSI") that the Authorized Recipients may access and to update the list of Authorized Recipients. This Third Amended Protective Order governs the disclosure of, access to, and use of SUNSI, including proprietary trade secret or confidential commercial or financial information, or both, belonging to the Applicants.

<sup>2</sup> Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.323(b), Applicants, the People of the State of Illinois, ELPC, Mr. Epstein, and TMIA certify that they successfully resolved the issues raised in this motion and request the Secretary to issue the attached Third Amended Protective Order to memorialize that resolution.

### *Executed in Accord with 10 C.F.R. § 2.304(d)*

Susan L. Satter, Esq.
OFFICE OF ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GENERAL KWAME RAOUL
100 West Randolph Street, 11th floor Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 350-2769
Susan.Satter@Illinois.gov

### Counsel for the People of the State of Illinois

Margrethe Kearney, Esq. ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY CENTER 116 Somerset Dr. NE Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (773) 726-8701 MKearney@elpc.org

Counsel for Environmental Law & Policy Center

Eric J. Epstein 4100 Hillsdale Road Harrisburg, PA 17112 (717) 635-8615 epstein@efmr.org

On his own behalf and as Representative for Three Mile Island Alert, Inc.

Dated at Washington, DC this 4th day of October 2021

Respectfully submitted,

Executed in Accord with 10 C.F.R. § 2.304(d)

Tamra Domeyer, Esq. EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC 4300 Winfield Road Warrenville, Illinois 60555 (630) 657-3753 Tamra.Domeyer@exeloncorp.com

Alex Polonsky, Esq. MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004 (202) 739-5830 Alex.Polonsky@morganlewis.com

### Signed (electronically) by Ryan K. Lighty

Ryan K. Lighty, Esq. MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004 (202) 739-5274 Ryan.Lighty@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Exelon Generation Company, LLC

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

## **BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:

EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC; EXELON CORPORATION; EXELON FITZPATRICK, LLC; NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR STATION, LLC; R. E. GINNA NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, LLC; and CALVERT CLIFFS NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, LLC

(Braidwood Station, Units 1 and 2; Byron Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2; Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2; Clinton Power Station, Unit No. 1; Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Units 1, 2, and 3; James A. FitzPatrick Nuclear Power Plant; LaSalle County Station, Units 1 and 2; Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2; ) Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 1, 2, and 3; Ouad Cities Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2; R. E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant; Salem Nuclear Generating Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2; Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1; Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2; and Associated Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installations)

Docket Nos.:

STN 50-456, STN 50-457, 72-73, STN 50-454, STN 50-455, 72-68, 50-317, 50-318, 72-8, 50-461, 72-1046, 50-10, 50-237, 50-249, 72-37, 50-333, 72-12, 50-373, 50-374, 72-70, 50-352, 50-353, 72-65, 50-220, 50-410, 72-1036, 50-171, 50-277, 50-278, 72-29, 50-254, 50-265, 72-53, 50-244, 72-67, 50-272, 50-311, 72-48, 50-289, 72-77, 50-295, 50-304, and 72-1037 -LT

October 4, 2021

)

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.305, I certify that the foregoing "Joint Motion to Amend Protective Order," and the proposed order attached thereto, were served upon the Electronic Information Exchange (the NRC's E-Filing system), in the above-captioned proceeding.

Signed (electronically) by Ryan K. Lighty

Ryan K. Lighty, Esq. MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004 (202) 739-5274 Ryan.Lighty@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Exelon Generation Company, LLC